

PLANNING

Date: Monday 21 February 2022

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: Guildhall, High Street, Exeter

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107.

Membership -

Councillors Morse (Chair), Williams (Deputy Chair), Bialyk, Branston, Buswell, Denning, Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Lights, Martin, A, Mitchell, M, Moore, D, Sparkes and Sutton

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

9 **Update Sheet** (Pages 3 - 12)

Date of Next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on **Monday 28 March 2022** at 5.30 pm.

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk. This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting. Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information.

Follow us:

Twitter Facebook

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107.



PLANNING COMMITTEE - 21 February 2022

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION - Correspondence received and matters arising following preparation of the Agenda

Item 5 : Planning Application No. 19/1709/FUL – Land at Pinbrook Court, Pinhoe Road/Venny Bridge

The following conditions are added to the Recommendation in Section 18.0 of the Planning Committee Report, which otherwise remains the same; the applicant has agreed the pre-commencement conditions. There are no other updates.

1. Standard Time Limit – Full Planning Permission

The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date on which this permission is granted. **Reason:** To comply with Section 91(1)(a) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. Approved Plans

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the approved plans listed below, unless modified by the other conditions of this consent:

- Site Location Plan (18052 AD_100_Rev A)
- Proposed Site Layout (18052 AD_110 V)
- Proposed Building Plan (18052 AD_111 D)
- Proposed Roof Plan (18052 AD_112 E)
- Proposed Elevations (18052 AD 113 F)
- Proposed Boundary Treatments (18052 AD_114 Q)
- Proposed Site Finishes (18052 AD_115 P)
- Proposed Landscape Design & Specification (18052 AD_116 J)
- Proposed Street Scene (18052 AD_123 F)
- Proposed Site Layout (For Environment Agency) (18052 AD_210 H)
- Proposed Pinhoe Rd / Venny Bridge Signalised Junction Arrangement (103226-SK-012 F)

Reason: To ensure the development is constructed in accordance with the approved plans, unless modified by the other conditions of this permission.

Pre-commencement Details

3. Contaminated Land

No development shall take place on site until a full investigation of the site has taken place to determine the extent of, and risk posed by, any contamination of the land and the results, together with any remedial works necessary, have been agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The store shall not commence trading until the approved remedial works have been implemented and a remediation statement submitted to the Local Planning Authority detailing what contamination has been found and how it has been dealt with together with confirmation that no unacceptable risks remain.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the users of the building hereby approved. This information is required before development commences to ensure that any remedial works are properly considered and addressed at the appropriate stage.

4. Watercourse Maintenance Plan

No development shall be commenced until a Watercourse Maintenance Plan for the open Pin Brook adjoining the rear of the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This plan shall include remediation works to remove vegetation, extend the concrete scour protection and improve the condition of the wall to maintain its long-term durability. The agreed works are to be completed prior to the occupation of the approved store.

Reason: To ensure the watercourse is maintained to an appropriate standard in the interests of reducing the risk of flooding. These details are required precommencement as specified to ensure that the Plan is fit for purpose and can be implemented prior to the occupation of the store.

5. Surface Water Drainage

No development hereby permitted shall commence until the following information has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority:

- a) A detailed drainage design based upon the approved LiDL Pinbrook Flood Risk Assessment (Report Ref. HLEF75035, Rev. 9, dated 17 March 2021);
- b) Detailed proposals for the management of surface water and silt runoff from the site during construction of the development hereby permitted;
- c) Proposals for the adoption and maintenance of the permanent surface water drainage system;
- d) A plan indicating how exceedance flows will be safely managed at the site.

The building hereby permitted shall not commence trading until the works have been approved and implemented in accordance with the details under (a) - (d) above. **Reason:** The above condition is required to ensure the proposed surface water drainage system will operate effectively and will not cause an increase in flood risk either on the site, adjacent land or downstream in line with SuDS for Devon Guidance (2017) and national policies, including NPPF and PPG. The conditions should be precommencement since it is essential that the proposed surface water drainage system is shown to be feasible before works begin to avoid redesign / unnecessary delays during construction when site layout is fixed.

6. District Heating Network

Unless it is agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of development that it is not viable or feasible to do so, the building hereby approved shall be constructed in accordance with the CIBSE Heat Networks Code of Practice so that its internal systems for space and water heating are capable of being connected to the local decentralised energy district heating network. Prior to occupation of the development, the necessary on site infrastructure (including pipework, plant and machinery) for connection of those systems to the network in a manner agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority shall be put in place.

Reason: To ensure that the proposal complies with Policy CP13 of Councils Adopted Core Strategy and paragraph 157 of the NPPF (2021) in the interests of delivering sustainable development. If it is not viable or feasible this information must be agreed by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of development to explore alternative solutions resulting in the same or better carbon reduction in accordance with Policy CP13.

7. BREEAM

Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the development hereby approved shall achieve a BREEAM excellent standard (minimum 70% score) as a minimum. Prior to commencement of development, the developer shall submit to the Local Planning Authority a BREEAM design (interim) stage assessment report, to be written by a licensed BREEAM assessor, which shall set out the BREEAM score expected to be achieved by the building and the equivalent BREEAM standard to which the score relates. Where this does not meet the BREEAM minimum standard required, the developer shall provide, prior to the commencement of development of the building, details of what changes will be made to the building to achieve the minimum standard for the approval of the Local Planning Authority to be given in writing. The building must be completed fully in accordance with any approval given. A BREEAM post completion report of the building is to be carried out by a licensed BREEAM assessor within three months of substantial completion of the building and shall set out the BREEAM score achieved by the building and the equivalent BREEAM standard to which such score relates

Reason: To ensure that the proposal complies with Policy CP15 of Council's Adopted Core Strategy and in the interests of delivering sustainable development. The design stage assessment must be completed prior to commencement of development because the findings may influence the design for all stages of construction.

8. Construction Method Statement

No development (including ground works) shall take place until a Construction Method Statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The document shall provide for:

- a) The site access point(s) of all vehicles to the site during the construction phase.
- b) The parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors.
- c) The areas for loading and unloading plant and materials.
- d) Storage areas of plant and materials used in constructing the development.
- e) The erection and maintenance of securing hoarding.

- f) Wheel washing facilities.
- g) Measures to monitor and control the emission of dust and dirt during construction.
- h) No burning on site during construction or site preparation works.
- i) Measures to monitor and minimise noise/vibration nuisance to neighbours from plant and machinery.
- j) Construction working hours and deliveries from 8:00 to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 8:00 to 13:00 on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays.
- k) No driven piling without prior consent of the Local Planning Authority.

The approved Statement shall be strictly adhered to throughout the construction period of the development.

Reason: To ensure that the construction works are carried out in an appropriate manner to minimise the impact on the amenity of neighbouring uses and in the interests of the safety and convenience of highway users. These details are required pre-commencement as specified to ensure that building operations are carried out in an appropriate manner.

9. Waste Audit Statement

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted, a Waste Audit Statement shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This statement shall include all information outlined in the waste audit template provided in Devon County Council's Waste Management and Infrastructure Supplementary Planning Document. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved statement.

Reason: To minimise the amount of waste produced and promote sustainable methods of waste management in accordance with Policy W4 of the Devon Waste Plan and the Waste Management and Infrastructure Supplementary Planning Document. These details are required pre-commencement as specified to ensure that building operations are carried out in a sustainable manner.

During Construction

10. Unsuspected Contamination

If during development contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted, and obtained written approval from the Local Planning Authority for an amended investigation and risk assessment and, where necessary, a remediation strategy and verification plan detailing how this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with.

Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation strategy and verification plan and prior to occupation of any part of the permitted development, a verification report demonstrating completion of the works set out in the approved remediation strategy and the effectiveness of the remediation shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: No site investigation can completely characterise a site. This condition is required to ensure that any unexpected contamination that is uncovered during

remediation or other site works is dealt with appropriately for the protection of future occupiers and of controlled waters.

Pre-Specific Works

11. Materials

Prior to the construction of the building hereby approved (not including the foundations), samples and/or product specification sheets, including confirmation of colour, of the external facing materials and roof materials shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The building shall be constructed in accordance with the approved materials.

Reason: In the interests of good design and the character and appearance of the area, in accordance with Policy CP17 of the Core Strategy, saved Policy DG1 of the Exeter Local Plan First Review, and paragraphs 130 and 135 of the NPPF (2021).

Pre-trading

12. Biodiversity Enhancement Plan

Prior to the commencement of trading from the store hereby approved, a Biodiversity Enhancement Plan (BEP) for the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The BEP shall be implemented as approved.

Reason: In the interests of biodiversity and good design in accordance with Policies CP16 and CP17 of the Core Strategy, saved Policies LS4 and DG1 of the Local Plan First Review and paragraphs 130 and 180 of the NPPF (2021).

13. Detailed Landscaping Scheme

Prior to the commencement of trading from the store hereby approved, a Detailed Landscaping Scheme for the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Scheme shall include details of hard and soft landscaping, including tree planting, and all boundary treatments. The hard landscaping shall be constructed as approved prior to the occupation of the development. The soft landscaping shall be planted in the first planting season following the occupation of the development or completion of the development, whichever is the sooner, or in earlier planting seasons wherever practicable, and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species.

Reason: In the interests of good design in accordance with Policy CP17 of the Core Strategy, saved Policy DG1 of the Exeter Local Plan First Review and paragraphs 130 and 131 of the NPPF (2021).

14. LEMP

Prior to the commencement of trading from the store hereby approved, a Landscape and Ecological Management Plan (LEMP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The content of the LEMP shall be prepared in

accordance with the specifications in clause 11.1 of BS 42020:2013 (or any superseding British Standard) and shall include the following:

- a) Description and evaluation of features to be managed.
- b) Ecological trends and constraints on site that might influence management.
- c) Aims and objectives of management.
- d) Appropriate management options for achieving aims and objectives.
- e) Prescriptions for management actions.
- f) Preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan capable of being rolled forward over a five year period).
- g) Details of the body or organisation responsible for implementation of the plan.
- h) On-going monitoring and remedial measures for biodiversity features included in the LEMP.

The LEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) by which the long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the developer with the management body(s) responsible for its delivery.

The landscape on the site shall be managed in accordance with the approved LEMP. **Reason:** In the interests of biodiversity and good design in accordance with Policies CP16 and CP17 of the Core Strategy, saved Policies LS4 and DG1 of the Local Plan First Review and paragraphs 130 and 180 of the NPPF (2021).

15. Noise Barrier

Prior to the commencement of trading from the store hereby approved, details of the noise barrier referred to in paragraph 6.2 of the submitted Noise Impact Assessment (Ref. 7984A/RD) (October 2019) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The barrier shall be constructed prior to occupation of the development and maintained at all times thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of the amenity of neighbouring properties.

16. Access 1

The store hereby approved shall not commence trading until the vehicular access points and footway on Pinhoe Road / Venny Bridge as indicated on Drawing Number 103226-SK-012 F ('Proposed Pinhoe Rd / Venny Bridge Signalised Junction Arrangement') have been provided in accordance with details previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To provide a safe and suitable access in accordance with paragraphs 108 and 110 of the NPPF (2021) and Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy.

17. Access 2

The store hereby approved shall not commence trading until the vehicular access on Venny Bridge as indicated on Drawing Number 103226-SK-012 F ('Proposed Pinhoe Rd / Venny Bridge Signalised Junction Arrangement') has been provided in accordance with details previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To provide a safe and suitable access in accordance with paragraphs 108 and 110 of the NPPF (2021) and Policy CP9 of the Core Strategy.

18. Cycle Parking

The store hereby approved shall not commence trading until cycle parking for staff and customers has been provided in accordance with details previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include cycle parking for cargo bikes and a facility for electric bikes, as well as normal bicycles. The cycle parking shall be maintained at all times thereafter.

Reason: To encourage sustainable travel in accordance with saved Policy T3 of the Exeter Local Plan First Review, the Sustainable Transport SPD and paragraph 112 of the NPPF (2021).

19. Travel Plan

The store hereby approved shall not commence trading until a Travel Plan (including recommendations and arrangements for monitoring and review) has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in consultation with the Local Highway Authority. Thereafter the recommendations of the Travel Plan shall be implemented, monitored and reviewed in accordance with the approved document, or any amended document subsequently approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To encourage travel by sustainable means, in accordance with saved Policy T3 of the Local Plan First Review and the Sustainable Transport SPD.

20. Electric Vehicle Charging Points

The store hereby approved shall not commence trading until the two electric vehicle charging parking spaces shown on drawing number 18052 AD_110 V ('Proposed Site Layout') have been provided in accordance with details of the charging points previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The electric vehicle charging parking spaces/points shall be maintained at all times thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that this aspect of the application is delivered and in the interests of encouraging sustainable travel in accordance with the Sustainable Transport SPD and paragraph 112 of the NPPF (2021).

21. CCTV

Prior to the commencement of trading from the store hereby approved, a strategy for the distribution and management of CCTV on the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall include the location and design of CCTV cameras, which should be integrated in an unobtrusive manner. The strategy shall be implemented as approved prior to the commencement of trading and maintained thereafter.

Reason: In order to help prevent/detect crime, disorder and anti-social behaviour in accordance with the advice of the Police Designing Out Crime Officer and saved Policy DG7 of the Exeter Local Plan First Review.

Post Occupancy

22. Restrict Sale of Comparison Goods

The net retail floor space of the store hereby approved shall be limited to 1,200 sq m. No more than 20% of the net retail floor space of the store hereby approved shall be devoted to the sale and display of comparison goods.

Reason: To maintain the premises as a foodstore selling predominantly convenience goods in accordance with the information submitted with the application, including the sequential test where the catchment area of the premises was limited to that of a medium sized foodstore, in the interests of the vitality of centres in the City and sustainable development.

23. Plant Noise Limits

The total mechanical building services plant on the site shall not exceed the cumulative noise limits in Table 7 of the submitted Noise Impact Assessment (Ref. 7984A/RD) (October 2019).

Reason: To ensure that noise-sensitive development in the vicinity will not be adversely affected by the building services plant, in accordance with saved Policy EN5 of the Local Plan First Review.

24. Opening Hours

Retail sales shall not be carried out on the site except between the hours of 08:00 and 22:00 on Monday to Saturday, and 10:00 and 17:00 on Sundays.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby residential properties.

25. Delivery/Waste Collection Hours

No vehicular movements nor any loading or unloading of vehicles shall take place on the site except between the hours of 07:00 and 23:00 on Monday to Saturday, and 08:00 and 18:00 on Sundays and Bank or Public Holidays.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of nearby residential properties.

26. Environment Agency Parking Area

The area within the car park shown hatched on drawing number 18052 AD_110 V ('Proposed Site Layout') shall not be used for staff or customer parking at any time. 'No parking' signage shall be placed next to this area prior to the occupation of the development and maintained at all times thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that this area is available at all times to Environment Agency maintenance staff requiring access to the Pin Brook culvert debris screen, in the interests of reducing flooding.

27. Showers, lockers and space to dry clothes

The building hereby approved shall include showers, lockers and space to dry clothes for staff.

Reason: To accord with paragraph 5.3 of the Sustainable Transport SPD in the interests of sustainable travel.

